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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at
www.lalafco.org.
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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIRMAN GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857
NOTICE

None.
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10.

1.

CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separaie action.

' a. Out-of-Agency Service Agreement No. 2015-13 (Lebata, Inc.) Los Angeles E
' County Waterworks District No. 40 — Antelope Valley, and Environmental
| Impact Report. :

e Uy

PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.

OTHER ITEMS
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COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.
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12.  PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

13. FUTURE MEETINGS

October 14, 2015
November 18, 2015
December 9, 2015
January 13, 2016

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

15, ADJOURNMENT MOTION
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REGULAR MEETING

§034F7-

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

August 12, 2015

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Richard H. Close
Donald L. Dear
Margaret Finlay
Don Knabe
Sheila Kuehl
Gerard McCallum
David Spence

Michael D. Antonovich, Aliernate
Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate

Joe Ruzicka, Alternate

Greig Smith, Alternate

Paul A. Novak, AICP; Executive Officer
Helen Parker, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Paul Krekorian, Alternate
Judith Mitchell, Alternate
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:02 a.m. in Room 381-B of the County Hall of
Administration.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Jerry Gladbach.
ITEM 7.B.

The E.O. stated that the staff report for Item 7.b. was inadvertently left out of the agenda package
and that a copy of the staff report was given to each of the Commissioners at today’s meeting,

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The Executive Officer (E.O.) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past iwelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

The Executive Officer announced he would swear in members of the audience who planned to

testify (None).
5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
{None.)
6 CONSENT ITEM(S) - OTHER
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:
a. Approved Minutes of July 8, 2015.
b. Approved Revised Operating Account Check Register for the month of June 2015.
c. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of July 2015.

d. Received and filed update on pending applications.
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e. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 1068 to the Santa
Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles County; Resolution No. 2015-22RMD.

f. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 1069 to the Santa
Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles County; Resolution No. 2015-23RMD.

g. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 740 to the Los
Angeles County Sanitation District No. 21; Resolution No. 2015-24RMD.

h. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 2012-01 to the Los
Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 — Antelope Valley (Antelope Valley
Christian Center); Resolution No. 2015-25RMD.

MOTION: FINLAY

SECOND: KUEHL

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, SMITH (ALT.
FOR McCALLUM), SPENCE, GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSED: 8/0/0
[Commissioner McCallum arrived at 9:05 a.m.]
7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
The following item was called up for consideration:

a. Reconfirmation of the Municipal Service Reviews (MSRs) and Spheres of Influence
(SOIs) for Cities and Special Districts.

The E.O. summarized the staff report on Reconfirmation of the Municipal Service Reviews
(MSRs) and Spheres of Influence (SOls) for Cities and Special Districts.

The public hearing was opened to receive testimony. There being no testimony, the public
hearing was closed. '
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The Commission took the following action:

Found that the reconfirmation of existing SOIs, are exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act {CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with certainty that the recommended actions
have no possibility of having a significant adverse effect on the environment because
they reconfirm existing SOIs, and, in the alternative, that these recommendations are not
a project for purposes of CEQA, because they are organizational activities of
governments with no direct nor indirect effects on the physical environment pursuant to

~ Section 15378(b)(5) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Approving Reconfirming the MSRs and
SOIs for the City of Hawthorne, City of Industry, City of Inglewood, City of Lancaster,
City of Los Angeles, City of Montebello, Consolidated Fire Protection District of Los
Angeles County, Littlerock Creek Irrigation District, Los Angeles County Sanitation
District No.1, Los Angeles Sanitation District No. 8, Los Angeles County Sanitation
District No. 14, Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 20, Los Angeles County
Waterworks District No 40 — Antelope Valley, and the Rowland Water District;
Resolution No. 2015-26RMD.

Directed the Executive Officer to add the words “SOI Reconfirmed on August 12, 2015,”
to the official LAFCO maps for the cities and special districts referenced in the above
mentioned bullet.

Directed the Executive Officer to mail copies of this resolution as provided in Section
56882 of the Government Code.

MOTION: KNABE

SECOND: FINLAY

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, McCALLUM,
SPENCE, GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN

MOTION PASSED: 8/0/0

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)

The following item was called up for consideration:

b. Cudahy Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update.
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The E.O. re-iterated that a copy of the staff report portion of documentation for Item 7.b. was
provided to each of the Commissioners at today’s meeting and summarized the staff report on
Cudahy Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update.

The public hearing was opened to receive testimony. There being no testimony, the public
hearing was closed. '

The Commission took the following action:

e Adopted a finding that the Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update for
the City of Cudahy is exempt the California Environmental Quality Act because it can be
seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the recommended studies, periodic
update, and recommended confirmation of the current Coterminous Sphere of Influence
will have a significant effect on the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15061(b)(3). In the alternative, this recommendation is not a project for purposes
of CEQA because it is an organizational activity of government with no direct nor
indirect effects on the physical environment and therefore is excluded from the definition
of a project, pursuant to Section 15378(b) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

¢ Adopted the August 12, 2015 City of Cudahy Municipal Service Review.

¢ Adopted the recommended determinations required for a Municipal Service Review as
contained in both the staff report and the MSR pursuant to Government Code Sections
56430.

s Adopted the recommended determinations required for the Update of the Sphere of
- Influence as contained in both the staff report and the MSR pursuant to Government
Code Sections 56425.

* Adopted the SOI Update for the City of Cudahy, pursuant to Government Code Section
56425, as shown on the enclosed map (Exhibit “B”") within the agenda package.

s Adopted Resolution Making Determinations Approving the MSR and SOI Update for the
City of Cudahy; Resolution No. 2015-27RMD.

MOTION: DEAR

SECOND: KNABE

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, McCALLUM,
SPENCE, GLADBACH '

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSEN': KREKORIAN
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MOTION PASSED: 8/0/0
8 PROTEST HEARING(S)

The following item was called up for consideration:

a. Annexation No. 2007-18 (40-59/4-129) to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 — Antelope Valley.

The E.O. stated that this is the Commission protest hearing pursuant to Government Code
Section 57000 ef seq. and that no written protest(s) had been received in advance of the hearing.

The protest hearing was opened to receive testimony and/or written protest(s). There being no
testimony or written protest(s) submitted, the protest hearing was closed.

The Commission took the following action:

o Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Annexation No. 2007-18
(40-59/4-129) to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 — Antelope Valley;
Resolution No. 2015-06PR.

MOTION: FINLAY

SECOND: SPENCE

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, McCALLUM,
SPENCE, GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE .

ABSENT: KREKORIAN

MOTION PASSED: 8/0/0
8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
The following itern was called up for consideration:

b. Annexation No.2012-19 to the Walnut Valley Water District (Walnut Hills
Development).

The E.Q. stated that this is the Commission protest hearing pursuant to Government Code
Section 57000 ef seq. and that no written protest(s) had been received in advance of the hearing.

The protest hearing was opened to receive testimony and/or written protest(s). There being no
testimony or written protest(s) submitted, the protest hearing was closed.
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The Commission took the following action:

e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Annexation No. 2012-19 to the
Walnut Valley Water District (Walnut Hills Development); Resolution No. 2015-07PR.

MOTION: FINLAY

SECOND: DEAR

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, McCALLUM
SPENCE, GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN

MOTION PASSED: 8/0/0
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Appointment of Voting Representatives for CALAFCO Annual Conference.

The E.O. summarized the staff report on Appointment of Voting Representatives for CALAFCO
Annual Conference.

Commissioner Dear asked why the staff recommendation suggested appointing a voting member
other than the Commission Chair, and the E.O. responded that it is because the Commission
Chair may not attend the Conference.

The Commission took the following action:

¢ Designated LAFCO Second Vice-Chair, Gerard McCallum, and Executive Officer, Paul
Novak, as the voting Member and Alternate, respectively, for the CALAFCO 2015
Annual Conference in Sacramento.

MOTION: KNABE

SECOND: SPENCE

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, McCALLUM,
SPENCE, GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN

MOTION PASSED: 8/0/0
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[Supervisor Antonovich arrived at 9:20 a.m. |

9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called up for consideration:
b. Legislative Update.

The E.O. summarized the staff report on Legislative Update. There were no questions on the
report.

10 COMMISSIONERS” REPORT

(None.)

11 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT
The E.O. stated he had no items to report.

Commissioner Close asked what the status is of the appointment of a new City of Los Angeles
LAFCO Member. The E.O. stated that Commissioner LaBonge, Councilmember for the City of
Los Angeles, who was termed out of office, is no longer a member of the Commission.
Commissioner Krekorian remains the Alternate Member for the City of Los Angeles. The E.O.
stated he notified the appointing authority, the Council President of the Los Angeles City
Council, of the vacancy, and although there had not yet been a response, he anticipated there
could be a new appointee by the September commission meeting.

Commissioner Finlay asked if the appointment has to be a Los Angeles City Councilfnember and
the E.O. confirmed that requirement.

12 PUBLIC COMMENT
(None.).

13 FUTURE MEETINGS
September 9, 2015
October 14, 2015

November 18, 2015
December 9, 2015
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14 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
(None.)

15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

On motion of Commissioner Spence, seconded by Supervisor Knabe, the meeting was adjourned
at 9:24 am.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul A. Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2015'08-12-15
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08/31/15 REGISTER REPORT

Accrual Basis August 2015

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 Cash Unrestricted

10003 Operating Account
Bill Pmt -Check  8/1/2015 7673 County Counsel Legal Services: June 2015 -1,867.01 -1,867.01
Deposit 8/3/2015 Deposit 8,000.00 6,132.99
Deposit 8/4/2015 Deposit 2,000.00 8,132.99
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7639 LACERA LAFCO OPEB: June 2015, Cal... -905.40 7,227.59
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7674 80 South Lake LLC NO000758-1 -6,940.93 286.66
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7675 Charter Communicati...  Acct#8245100171576933, 08/... -455.41 -168.75
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7676 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4.0 Hrs -80.00 -248.75
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7677 LACERA LAFCO OPEB: July 2015, Cal... -905.40 -1,154.15
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7678 Motor Parks Cust#025-001 1 Hr Validation -405.00 -1,5659.15
Bill Pmt -Check  8/6/2015 7679 Office Depot* Acct#32368442 -407.04 -1,966.19
Deposit 8/11/2015 Deposit 3,500.00 1,533.81
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7680 Alisha O'Brien* Reimbursement: Mileage expe... -25.33 1,508.48
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7681 Certified Records Ma...  Cust#00271, 08/01/15-08/31/15 -217.81 1,290.67
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7682 Corelogic Acct#200-694038-RR657541-2.... -28.92 1,261.75
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7683 CTS Glendale LAFCO - August 2015 -550.00 711.75
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7684 Daily Journal -802.66 -90.91
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7685 Gerard McCallum II* -479.98 -570.89
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7686 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -100.00 -670.89
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7687 Ricoh Americas Corp 036-0027688-000 -1,570.56 -2,241.45
Bill Pmt -Check  8/13/2015 7688 Ricoh USA, Inc. Cust#13725307, 05/01/15-07/3... -521.57 -2,763.02
Check 8/14/2015 DM Ambar De La Torre Salary, August 15, 2015 -1,617.83 -4,380.85
Check 8/14/2015 DM Douglass Dorado Salary, August 15, 2015 -2,512.11 -6,892.96
Check 8/14/2015 DM Michael E. Henderson Salary, August 15, 2015 -2,049.13 -8,942.09
Check 8/14/2015 DM Patricia Knoebl-Wood Salary, August 15, 2015 -1,098.94 -10,041.03
Check 8/14/2015 DM Paul Novak Salary, August 15, 2015 -4,457.83 -14,498.86
Check 8/14/2015 DM Alisha O'Brien Salary, August 15, 2015 -1,881.49 -16,380.35
Check 8/14/2015 DM June D. Savala Salary, August 15, 2015 -3,665.68 -20,046.03
Check 8/14/2015 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, August 15, 2015 -4,499.70 -24,545.73
Check 8/14/2015 DM State Income Tax Payroll Taxes, August 15, 2015 -1,183.31 -25,729.04
Bill Pmt -Check  8/18/2015 7689 FedEx* Acct#1244-7035-8 -205.52 -25,934.56
Bill Pmt -Check  8/18/2015 7690 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4.0 Hrs -80.00 -26,014.56
Bill Pmt -Check  8/18/2015 7691 Mail Finance Cust#416653, 12-Sep-15to 11... -126.42 -26,140.98
Bill Pmt -Check  8/18/2015 7692 Office Depot* Acct#32368442 -119.03 -26,260.01
Check 8/21/2015 459604789  ADP EZ LaborManager, August 2015 -52.50 -26,312.51
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7693 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4.5 Hrs -90.00 -26,402.51
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7694 80 South Lake LLC NO000758-1 -6,940.93 -33,343.44
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7695 ATT Acct#990566760, 07/10/15-08/... -232.43 -33,575.87
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7696 Bank of America* -1,049.30 -34,625.17
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7697 Daily Journal Cust#1124120362 -21.50 -34,646.67
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7698 ECS Imaging, Inc. Project# Var Transfer -682.00 -35,328.67
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7699 LACERA Employee/Employer contributi... -11,455.47 -46,784.14
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7700 Motor Parks Cust# 025-001, Unreserved (7)... -630.00 -47,414.14
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7701 Neofunds Acct#7900 0445 2259 1290, P... -300.00 -47,714.14
Bill Pmt -Check  8/27/2015 7702 Tropical Interior Plants  Service: July 2015 -100.00 -47,814.14
Transfer 8/27/2015 Funds Transfer 125,000.00 77,185.86
Check 8/28/2015 89726137 Michael D. Antonovich  Stipend, August 28, 2015 -105.20 77,080.66
Check 8/28/2015 89726138 Lori W. Brogin Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.82 76,932.84
Check 8/28/2015 89726139 Richard Close Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.83 76,785.01
Check 8/28/2015 DM Donald L. Dear Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.83 76,637.18
Check 8/28/2015 89726140 Margaret E. Finlay Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.82 76,489.36
Check 8/28/2015 89726141 Edward G. Gladbach Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.83 76,341.53
Check 8/28/2015 89726142 Donald Knabe Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.83 76,193.70
Check 8/28/2015 89726143 Sheila A Kuehl Stipend, August 28, 2015 -136.39 76,057.31
Check 8/28/2015 DM Gerard McCallum I Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.82 75,909.49
Check 8/28/2015 89726144 Greig L. Smith Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.82 75,761.67
Check 8/28/2015 DM David Spence Stipend, August 28, 2015 -147.82 75,613.85
Check 8/28/2015 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, August 28, 2015 -67.91 75,545.94
Check 8/28/2015 DM State Income Tax Payroll Taxes, August 28, 2015 -10.00 75,5635.94
Check 8/28/2015 DM Ambar De La Torre Salary, August 28, 2015 -1,694.39 73,841.55
Check 8/28/2015 DM Douglass Dorado Salary, August 28, 2015 -2,512.10 71,329.45
Check 8/28/2015 DM Michael E. Henderson Salary, August 28, 2015 -2,049.14 69,280.31
Check 8/28/2015 DM Patricia Knoebl-Wood Salary, August 28, 2015 -1,261.54 68,018.77
Check 8/28/2015 DM Paul Novak Salary, August 28, 2015 -4,457.82 63,560.95
